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Executive Summary

Background

This report presents the findings from the 2021 Media Content Consumption Survey (the Survey)
conducted for the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and
Communications (the Department). The Survey aims to explore Australian’s media content
consumption behaviours, specifically the:

. screen and news content they consume
o  distribution channels / technology that the content is delivered by, and
. devices used to watch screen content.

This was the second iteration of the Survey, with data collection undertaken by the Social Research
Centre in 2020 and 2021. The main changes to the 2021 Survey included the:

e addition of questions about the types of content the ABC and SBS should provide

e asking of reasons for watching free-to-air television and online subscription services
e addition of frequency of accessing news via social media and search engines

e rating of importance for various local news topics

e asking of types of sports watched, and

¢ removal of some questions about Australian specific content.

The research methodology was a mixed-mode approach, comprising quantitative online and
telephone surveys conducted via the Social Research Centre’s national probability-based online
panel, known as Life in Australia™ and a boost of parents or guardians of children aged 15 and
younger using an online non-probability sample. The in-scope population was Australians aged 18
years and older, residing in Australia, and a total of n=4,135 surveys (CATI and online) were
completed from 14 September to 5 October 2021. The data was weighted to minimise the average
bias (i.e., the difference between the general population and the survey population) and to maximise
the representativeness of the sample.

Screen content consumption key findings

The key findings related to screen content consumption are shown in Table 1. Overall, almost all
(98%) respondents consumed screen content in the past seven days. Online subscription services
(62%) and commercial free-to-air TV (58%) were the most common channels used to watch screen
content. The former was more likely to be used by females (65%), those aged 18-34 years (78%) and
those in metropolitan areas (64%); whereas the latter was more likely to be used by those aged 55
years or older (76%) and those living in regional areas (62%). Free video streaming services (56%)
and publicly owned free-to-air TV (50%) were also commonly used to watch screen content,
particularly amongst males (61% and 53% respectively). There was decreased use of commercial
(58%) and publicly owned free-to-air television (50%) to watch screen content in 2021 compared to
2020 (61% and 53% respectively), and increased use of pay-per-view services (8% in 2021, 5% in
2020).

Televisions (52%) and mobile phones (48%) were the most common devices used to watch screen
content. Those aged 55 years or older (62%), and those living in regional areas (56%), were more
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likely to use televisions; whereas respondents aged 18-34 (66%) and those living in metropolitan
areas (50%) were more likely to use mobile phones.

Most respondents have access to at least one streaming subscription service in their household
(79%), with those aged 18-34 (89%) and those living in metropolitan areas (81%) most likely to have
access. Respondents aged 18-34 (61%) were more likely to have two or more streaming subscription
services in their household. Netflix (67%) is the most common video streaming subscription service.
An increased proportion of respondents reported that their household has access to the Disney+ (27%
in 2021, 18% in 2020), Stan (26% in 2021, 21% in 2020), Amazon Prime Video (22% in 2021, 16% in
2020), Kayo (11% in 2021, 7% in 2020), Apple TV+ (11% in 2021, 9% in 2020), and Binge (9% in
2021, 4% in 2020) streaming services in 2021 compared to 2020.

Table 1 Screen content consumption key findings

Topic

Highest survey results

Sub-groups with higher results
(Compared to other sub-groups)

Consumed screen content
in past seven days

Consumed screen content in past seven
days (98%)

None

Channels used to watch
screen content in the past
seven days

Online subscription services (62%)

Commercial free-to-air TV (58%) V3%

Free video streaming services (56%)

Publicly owned free-to-air TV (50%) V¥ 3%

Females (65%)

18-34 years (78%)
Metro (64%)

55 years or older (76%)
Regional (62%)

18-34 years (72%)
Males (61%)

Metro (58%)

55 years or older (70%)
Males (53%)

Devices used to watch
screen content on average
per week

Television (52% at least once a day)

Mobile phone or smartphone (48% at
least once a day)

55 years or older (62%)
Regional (56%)

18-34 years (66%)
Metro (50%)

Most common video
streaming subscription
service

Netflix (67%)

Females (70%)
18-34 years (80%)

Number of household
streaming subscription
services

One (25%)

None

Two (21%)

18-34 years (23%)
35-54 years (23%)

Three or more (26%)

18-34 years (38%)
35-54 years (29%)

Do not have streaming subscription
(26%)

55 years or older (41%)
Regional (30%)

AV Significant increase / decrease compared to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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Children’s screen content consumption key findings

Parents or guardians of children aged 15 years or under were asked about their child’s screen content
consumption. If a respondent had more than one child aged 15 years or under, they were asked to
answer questions about the child randomly selected by the survey program. The following section
outlines the results about children’s screen content consumption. Table 2 presents the key findings
related to children’s screen content consumption.

Overall, the majority of parents and guardians reported their children consumed screen content in the
past seven days (89%). Online subscription services (51%) and free video streaming services (50%)
are the most common channels used to watch screen content. Both were more likely to be used by
children aged 13-15 (58% and 55% respectively) than other age groups. Parents and guardians were
less likely to report that their children watched publicly owned free-to-air television in 2021 (17%)
compared to 2020 (25%). Overall in 2021, 76% of parents and guardians reported their child had used
an online channel to watch screen content compared to only 47% who had watched free-to-air
content.

Table 2 Children’s screen content consumption key findings

Topic Highest survey results Sub-groups with higher results
(Compared to other sub-groups)

Child consumed screen Consumed screen content in past seven e Children aged 6-12 (92%)
content in past seven days  days (89%) e Children aged 13-15 (93%)
Channels child used to NET: Online (76%) e Children aged 6-12 (78%)
watch screen content in the e Children aged 13-15 (82%)
past seven days NET: Free-to-air (47%) V6% e None

Online subscription services (51%) e  Children aged 6-12 (54%)

e Children aged 13-15 (58%)
e Regional (57%)

Free video streaming services (50%) e Children aged 6-12 (53%)
e Children aged 13-15 (55%)
AV Significant increase / decrease compared to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.

News content consumption key findings

Table 3 presents the key findings related to news consumption. The majority of respondents reported
that they consume local, state, or territory news, Australian national news (politics, current affairs,
economy), or international news at least once a week (95%). Reported consumption levels were
higher amongst males (96%) and those aged 55 years or older (99%). Consumption of local, state, or
territory news was the highest of the three types of news (92%), particularly amongst those aged 55
years or older (97%).

Commercial free-to-air TV (59%), radio (44%), and news websites or apps (49%) were reported as the
most common sources of news. There was decreased accessing of news and current affairs via
television (77%), newspapers (30%) and radio (44%) in 2021 compared to 2020 (81%, 36%, 52%
respectively). In 2021, those aged 55 years or older were more likely to consume news via television
(93%), newspapers (45%) and radio (57%). Whereas the two younger age groups (those aged 18-34
and 35-54 years) were more likely to access news and current affairs online (81% and 76%
respectively). Regional respondents were more likely to use commercial free-to-air television (62%),
local print newspapers (21%) and radio (47%).
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Amongst search engine or social media users, the majority reported using Facebook (65%) to access
news. Facebook use was more likely for females (71%), those aged 18-34 years (68%) and 35-54
years (69%), and those in regional areas (72%). The next most commonly reported sources of news
were Google Search (54%) and Google News (28%). There was increased use of Google Search
(54%) and Instagram (21%), and decreased use of Google News (28%), in 2021 compared to 2020
(46%, 16%, 32% respectively).

The majority of respondents reported that they do not have a paid news subscription (86%). Those
aged 18-34 years (91%) and 35-54 years (88%) were more likely to report this.

A majority of respondents reported they have sufficient choice of local news (68%). This response was
more likely for those aged 55 years or older (72%).

Table 3 News content consumption key findings
Topic Highest survey results Sub-groups with higher results
(Compared to other sub-groups)
Overall news consumption ~ Consume at least one type of news at e 55 years or older (99%)
least once a week (95%)
Type of news consumed Local, state, or territory news (92% at e 55 years or older (97%)
least once a week)
General sources of news Commercial free-to-air TV (59%) ¥4% e 55 years or older (72%)
e Regional (62%)
Radio (44%) V8% e 55 years or older (57%)
e Regional (47%)
News website or app (49%) e Males (53%)
e 18-34 years (53%)
e 35-54 years (53%)
e  Metro (54%)
Online news sources Facebook (65%) e Females (71%)
(amongst search e 18-34 years (68%)
engine/social media users) e 35-54 years (69%)
e Regional (72%)
Google Search (54%) A8% e None
Google News (28%) V4% e Males (33%)
Paid news subscriptions Do not have a paid news subscription e 18-34 years (91%)
(86%) e 35-54 years (88%)
Sufficient choice of local Yes (68%) e 55 years or older (72%)
news e 18-34 years (36%)
No (31%) e 35-54 years (31%)
AV Significant increase / decrease compared to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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Sports content consumption key findings

The key findings related to sports content consumption are shown in Table 4. Overall, fewer than half

the respondents consumed sports content in the past seven days in both 2020 (45%) and 2021 (44%).

Males (56%) and those aged 55 years or older (53%) were more likely to have consumed sport.

Amongst those who consumed sport content in the past seven days, the most common channels they
used were commercial free-to-air TV (67%), sports specific websites or apps (25%), and pay TV
(25%). There were increases in the use of commercial free-to-air TV (67% in 2021, 63% in 2020), and
sports specific websites or apps (25% in 2021, 21% in 2020) in 2021 compared to 2020 and
decreases in the use of publicly owned free-to-air TV (19% in 2021, 22% in 2020), and radio (10% in
2021, 15% in 2020) across the two years. Those aged 55 years or older were more likely to use
commercial (80%) and publicly owned free-to-air TV (24%) while those aged 18 to 34 years were
more likely to use sports specific websites or apps (37%). Regional respondents (72%) were more
likely to use commercial free-to-air TV.

The sports events most commonly watched during ‘a normal year’ were the Olympic Games (81%)
and the Commonwealth Games (72%) during those years events are held and the Australian Open
tennis tournament (63%), followed by other tennis majors (58%) and Australian Rules Football (57%).
Females (75%) and respondents aged 55 years or older (79%) were more likely to watch the
Commonwealth Games. Metropolitan respondents (66%) and those aged 55 years or older (68%)
were most likely to watch the Australian Open.

Table 3 Sports content consumption key findings
Topic Highest survey results Sub-groups with higher results
(Compared to other sub-groups)

Overall sports content Consumed sports content in past seven e Males (56%)
consumption days (44%) e 55 years or older (53%)
Channels used to consume  Commercial free-to-air TV, excluding e 55 years or older (80%)
sports content catch-up TV (67%) A4% e Regional (72%)
(amongst those who Sports websites or apps (25%) A4% e 18-34 years (37%)
consumed sport in the past Pay TV, including recorded content but e 55 years or older (30%)
seven days) . .

excluding streaming (25%) ¥4% e Metro (27%)
Sports watched Olympic Games (81%) e None
(amongst those who Commonwealth Games (72%) e Females (75%)
consumed sport in the past e 55 years or older (79%)
seven days)
AV Significant increase / decrease compared to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.
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1. Introduction
1.1. Background

The Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications (the
Department) aims to provide an environment in which all Australians can access and benefit from
communications services, creative experiences, and culture. In 2021, the Department engaged with
the Social Research Centre to conduct the second iteration (also undertaken in 2020) of the Media
Content Consumption Survey to examine media content consumption behaviours.

The findings from the Survey will inform Government about how Australians consume media content,
inform future work on media and content policy, and establish a robust evidence base for the
development of media and content policy.

1.1.1. Research objectives

The Survey aims to explore Australian’s media content consumption behaviours, specifically the:

e content they consume (including traditional broadcast content as well as podcasts, streaming
video, music and games, downloaded video, music, and games)

e distribution channels / technology that the content was delivered by, and

° devices used to watch screen content.

1.2. Methodology

The research methodology adopted for the 2020 and 2021 iterations was a mixed-mode approach,
comprising quantitative online and telephone surveys conducted via the Social Research Centre’s
national probability-based online panel, known as Life in Australia™ and a boost of parents or
guardians of children aged 15 and younger using an online non-probability sample. The in-scope
population was Australians aged 18 years and older, residing in Australia.

The 2020 survey was conducted from 14 September to 28 September 2020 and the 2021 survey was
conducted from 14 September to 5 October 2021.

More details on the survey methodology can be found in the Technical Report delivered to the
Department (named 2722 Media Content Consumption Survey Technical Report 211029).

1.2.1. Sample structure

In 2021, a total of n=4,135 surveys were completed. This comprised of n=3,135 surveys conducted via
Life in Australia™, including n=113 computer-assisted telephone interviews (CATI) and n=3,022 online
surveys). An additional n=1,000 surveys were conducted with parents or guardians of children aged
15 or younger using an online non-probability sample. The average survey length of the Life in
Australia™ survey was 17.9 minutes. The survey was longer for respondents completing over the
phone (24.9 minutes) compared to those who self-completed online (17.6 minutes). The average
survey length of the non-probability parent boost was 14.3 minutes.

2021 Media Content Consumption Survey
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The final achieved sample structure in shown in Table 4.

Proportion

%

Table 4 Sample structure
Sub-group
Total
Gender
Male
Female

Other / Prefer not to say

Age (7 categories)

18-24 years

25-34 years

35-44 years

45-54 years

55-64 years

65-74 years

75 or more years

Region

Capital City

Rest of State

State

New South Wales

Victoria

Queensland

South Australia

Western Australia

Tasmania

Northern Territory

Australian Capital Territory
Parental status

Parent of child aged 15 or younger
Not a parent of child aged 15 or younger
Country of birth

Born in Australia

Born in mainly non-English speaking country

Born in mainly English-speaking country

100

44
55

14
23
20
17
16

68
32

29
26
20

10

39
61

71
14
11

4,135

1,832
2,285
18

137
573
950
814
684
661
314

2,814
1,321

1,213
1,075
820
364
423
111
17
112

1,603
2,532

2,934
588
466
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1.3. Analysis

1.3.1. Weighting
The aim of the weighting process was to minimise the average bias (i.e., the difference between the

general population and the survey population) and to maximise the representativeness of the sample.

Population distributions for demographic characteristics were obtained from the Australian Bureau of
Statistics, and those for survey variables were obtained from Life in Australia™.

Several weighting approaches were examined and considered. Compared to the unweighted solution,
the final adopted solution reduced the average bias by 92%, 51% and 63% for primary, secondary and
outcome variables, respectively. More details on the weighting approach can be found in the Technical
Report.

1.3.2. Significance testing

Data were analysed using Q Research Software (Q), including significance testing. Statistical testing
was undertaken to establish whether the responses from one sub-group were statistically significantly
different to other sub-groups. Significant differences within the following sub-groups were reported:

e  Gender (male vs. female)

e Age (18-34 years vs. 35-54 years vs. 55 years or older)
e Region (metropolitan vs. regional)

e  Year (2020 vs. 2021).

A z-test statistical test was used to test the difference in proportions for the same survey question for
two mutually exclusive sub-groups.

Significantly higher results compared to all other sub-groups at the 95% confidence interval were
indicated with a solid green up arrow ( A), results that show a significantly lower result were indicated
by a solid red down arrow (V).

Within age group significance testing, significantly higher results compared to one other age group at
the 95% confidence interval were indicated with an outlined up arrow (A) and the corresponding
significantly lower result was indicated by an outlined down arrow (V).

Sub-group results were only charted if there were significant differences to report.

1.3.3. Quality assurance

All research was undertaken in compliance with the International Standard of ISO 20252 Market,
opinion and social research, the Research Society code of practice, standards, the Market and Social
Research Privacy Principles, and the Australian Privacy Principles.

2021 Media Content Consumption Survey
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2. Screen content

The survey included two sections that asked about screen content consumption. One section asked
about the respondent’s own screen content consumption. The other section asked parents or
guardians of children aged 15 years or under, about their child’s screen content consumption. If a
respondent had more than one child under children 15 years old, they were asked to think about the
child who was going to have the next birthday. The following sections outline the results about screen
content consumption.

2.1. Adults’ screen content consumption

2.1.1. Channels used to watch screen content

An overwhelming majority (98%) consumed screen content via at least one channel. When asked
which channels they used to watch screen content in the past seven days, the most commonly
selected were online subscription services (62%) and commercial free-to-air television, excluding
catch-up TV (58%), as shown in Figure 1, usage of commercial free-to-air television, excluding catch-
up TV in 2021 (58%) represents a decrease compared to 2020 (61%). There was also a decrease in
usage of publicly owned free-to-air television excluding catch-up TV in 2021 (50%) which represents a
three-percentage point decrease compared to 2020 (53%).

Nearly three in five respondents used free video streaming services such as YouTube, Twitch or Tubi
(56%).

The least common platform to view screen content was pay-per-view services such as Google Play
and Apple TV+ (8%), however this represents increased usage since 2020 (5%).

Over four in five (83%) respondents used at least one online channel, excluding free-to-air catch-up
TV. Three quarters of respondents (77%) watched via a free-to-air channel which is a lower proportion
than in 2020 (80%).

Overall, only a minority (2%) reported they did not use any of the channels presented to watch screen
content in the past seven days.

2021 Media Content Consumption Survey
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Figure 1 Channels used to watch screen content in the past seven days — Total

Online subscription services Ggg/gﬂ’
I 5805V
61%
I 5606
54%
I 5006V
53%
I 4006
39%
I 3906

38%
I 22%
24%
I 16%
15%
Il 8%
0

Commercial free-to-air TV
Free video streaming services
Publicly owned free-to-air TV
Free-to-air catch-up TV

Other websites or apps

Pay TV

m 2021
2020
Sports specific website or app
Pay-per-view services

None of the above

NET: Online

NET: Free-to-air

Cl. The next questions were about content you personally watch, including things like television shows, movies and
documentaries. Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days at home or elsewhere on

any device?

Base: All respondents — Total: 2021 (n=4,135), 2020 (n=4,096).

Note: The following were not shown: ‘Don’t know’ (<1%), ‘Refused’ (0%). ‘NET: Online’ includes: ‘Online subscription
services’, ‘Free video streaming services’, ‘Other websites or apps’, and ‘Sports specific website or app’. ‘NET: Free-
to-air’ includes: ‘Commercial free-to-air TV’, ‘Publicly owned free-to-air TV’, and ‘Free-to-air catch-up TV'.

AV Significantly different to 2020 at the 95% confidence level.

In 2021 a new question was added to ask those who watched free-to-air catch-up television in the past
seven days to indicate which type of free-to air catch-up television they watched. Both commercial and
free-to-air catch-up television were watched by three in ten (29%) of all respondents in the past seven
days (Figure 2)

Figure 2

Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV

Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV

NET: Total watched free-to-air catch-up TV

C13. Thinking about free-to-air catch up TV... Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days
at home or elsewhere on any device?
Base: Watched screen content in past 7 days — 2021: Total: (n=4,135).

2021 Media Content Consumption Survey
Prepared by the Social Research Centre

Type of free-to-air catch-up TV watched in the past seven days — Total

29%
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Figure 3 shows the gender differences in channels used to watch screen content in the past seven
days. Females were more likely than males to use online subscription services (65%) and other
websites or apps (42%) to watch screen content. Compared to females, males were more likely to use
free video streaming services (61%), publicly owned free-to-air TV excluding catch-up TV (53%), Pay
TV (24%) or sports specific websites or apps (21%).

Figure 3 Channels used to watch screen content in the past seven days — by gender

ETotal mMale ' Female

I 62%
Online subscription services N 60%
65% A

I 58%

Commercial free-to-air TV, inc. recorded content
. 58%

but exc. catch-up TV 57%

N 56%
Free video streaming services Y 61%aA
51%

Publicly owned free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV I 53%A

Free-to-air catch-up TV Y 39%

Other websites or apps N 35%

42% A
I 22%
Pay TV, inc. recorded content but exc. streaming [N 24%A
21%
B 16%
Sports specific website or app R 21%A
11%
Bl 3%
Pay-per-view services Il 8%
%
I 2%
None of the above [ 2%
2%

Cl.

Base:

Note:
AV

NET: Online I 83%

NET: Free-to-air [ 76%

The next questions were about content you personally watch, including things like television shows, movies and
documentaries. Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days at home or elsewhere on
any device? (Multiple responses).

All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), Male (n=1,832), Female (n=2,285).
The following were not shown: ‘Don’t know’ (0%), ‘Refused’ (0%).
Significantly different to the other sub-group at the 95% confidence level.
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As shown in Figure 4, there were no significant differences between females and males in the types of
free-to-air catch-up television watched in the past seven days.

Figure 4 Type of free-to-air catch-up TV watched in the past seven days — by gender

mTotal mMale = Female

Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV (e.g. ABC _ 319
iview, SBS On Demand) 0
28%

29%

30%

NET: Total watched free-to-air catch-up TV _ 39%

41%

Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV (e.g. 9Now, 10
play, 7Plus)

C13. Thinking about free-to-air catch up TV... Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days
at home or elsewhere on any device?

Base: Watched screen content in past 7 days — 2021: Total: (n=4,135), Male (n=1,832), Female (n=2,285).
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The channels used to watch screen content in the past seven days varied by age, as shown Figure 5
compared to other age groups, those aged 18-34 years were less likely to use free-to-air channels
(54%) to watch screen content but were more likely to use online channels (92%). They were also less
likely to use Pay TV to watch screen content (12%). By contrast, respondents aged 55 years or older
were more likely to consume screen content via free-to-air channels (92%), and less likely to consume
via online channels (72%). The decrease in watching commercial free-to-air television in 2021 shown
in Figure 1 mainly occurred among respondents aged 35 to 54 years.

Figure 5 Channels used to watch screen content in the past seven days — by age

m Total 18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or older

Online subscription services 66%Y

Commercial free-to-air TV, inc. recorded content 36%V

Pay TV, inc. recorded content but exc. streaming

Cl.

Base:

Note:
AV
AV

Publicly owned free-to-air TV exc. catch-up TV

but exc. catch-up TV 58%V

. . . 0,
Free video streaming services 2%

Free-to-air catch-up TV 31%V4

Other websites or apps 37%%

Sports specific website or app 16%
Pay-per-view services 10%A
None of the above = 5q/
NET: Online oot

NET: Free-to-air 54%V

The next questions were about content you personally watch, including things like television shows, movies and
documentaries. Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days at home or elsewhere on
any device? (Multiple responses).

All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), 18-34 (n=710), 35-54 (n=1,764), 55 or older (n=1,659).
The following were not shown: ‘Don’t know’ (<1%), ‘Refused’ (0%).

Significantly different to all other sub-groups at the 95% confidence level.

Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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As shown in Figure 6, respondents aged 35-54 years were more likely to watch commercial free-to-air
catch-up television (33%) compared to other age groups. Those aged 55 years or older were more
likely to watch publicly owned free-to-air catch-up television (38%) compared to other age groups

Figure 6 Type of free-to-air catch-up TV watched in the past seven days — by age

m Total 18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or older

I 2o
. . 18%V
Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV
32%V
38%A
I o
. . 25%
Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV
33%A
28%
I, 0%
. 31%Vv
NET: Total watched free-to-air catch-up TV
44%
44%
C13. Thinking about free-to-air catch up TV... Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days
at home or elsewhere on any device?
Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), Male (n=1,832), Female (n=2,285)
AV Significantly different to all other sub-groups at the 95% confidence level.
AV Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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Figure 7 shows that the channels used to watch screen content in the past seven days also varied by
region. Those living in metropolitan areas were more likely to use online channels (85%) to watch
screen content, whereas those living in regional areas were more likely to use free-to-air (80%).

Figure 7 Channels used to watch screen content in the past seven days - by region

mTotal ®Metro = Regional

. 629
Online subscription services NG 64%A
58%

I 58%

Commercial free-to-air TV, inc. recorded content
N 55%

but exc. catch-up TV 62% A

I 56%
Free video streaming services [IINININEGgGE 55%A
51%

I 50%

Publicly owned free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV [N 419%

51%
. 40%

Free-to-air catch-up TV [IIINEGEGGEGEGEEE 41%
38%

Other websites or apps [IINIEGEGEGEGEEE 39%

Pay TV, inc. recorded content but exc. streaming [ 23%A

Cl.

Base:

Note:
AV

10

Sports specific website or app I 16%

B 8%

None of the above || 2%

NET: Online | 85% A

NET: Free-to-air [N 75%

The next questions were about content you personally watch, including things like television shows, movies and
documentaries. Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days at home or elsewhere on
any device? (Multiple responses).

All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), Metro (n=2,814), Regional (n=1,321).
The following were not shown: ‘Don’t know’ (<1%), ‘Refused’ (0%).
Significantly different to the other sub-group at the 95% confidence level.
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As shown in Figure 8, there were no significant differences between metropolitan and regional in the
types of free-to-air catch-up television watched in the past seven days.

Figure 8 Type of free-to-air catch-up TV watched in the past seven days — by location
m Total Metro Regional
Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV (e.g. ABC 30%
iview, SBS On Demand) 0
28%
29%
Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV (e.g. 9Now, 10 29%
play, 7Plus) 0
27%
NET: Total watched free-to-air catch-up TV 41%
38%
C13. Thinking about free-to-air catch up TV... Which of the following did you use to watch screen content in the past 7 days

at home or elsewhere on any device?
Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), Metro (n=2,814), Regional (n=1,321).
AV Significantly different to the other sub-group at the 95% confidence level.

2.1.2. Time spent watching screen content

Figure 9 shows the average amount of time spent watching screen content across different channels
per week. To allow for direct comparisons between channels, the proportion of those who did not
watch via each of the channels in the past seven days are also shown.

The greatest amount of time spent watching screen content in 2021 was reported for the most
commonly used channels, with one in three respondents reporting they watch online subscription
services (36%) more than six hours per week on average. This was followed by over one in four (28%)
respondents who watch commercial free-to-air TV more than six hours per week on average.

Across all the channels, free video streaming services had the highest proportion of respondents who
reported they watch screen content via this channel for five hours or less (33%).

The least amount of time was spent watching pay-per-view services, sports specific websites or apps,
and pay TV.

There was an increase from 2020 to 2021 in the proportion of those who did not watch commercial
(39% to 42%) and publicly owned (47% to 50%) free-to-air television in the past seven days.

2021 Media Content Consumption Survey
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Figure 9 Hours spent watching screen content per week — Total

mUpto 5 hours mNET: More than 6 hours Did not watch via this channel in past seven days

. 2021 33% 20% 44%
Free video
streaming services
9 2020 33% 20% 46%
Publicly owned free- 2021 28% 20% 50%
to-air TV, exc.
catch-up TV 2020 29% 24% 47%
. 2021 28% 10% 60%
Free-to-air catch-up

TV
2020 29% 9% 61%

Commercial free-to- 2021 27% 28% 42%
air TV, exc. catch-

up TV 2020 29% 32% 39%
. L 2021 25% 36% 38%
Online subscription
Services 2020 26% 34% 40%
. 2021 22% 15% 1%
Other websites or - . 61%
apps 2020 23% 15% 62%
pOrAEl 10% 4% 84%

Sports specific
website or app

pAZIomm 10% 5% 85%
Pay TV, inc. psyABl 8% | 13% 78%
recorded content
but exc. streaming 2020 9% 14% 76%
. 2021 &4 92%
Pay-per-view
services 2020 95%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
C2. On average, how many hours per week do you spend watching each of the following?
Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135). 2020: Total (n=4,039).
Note: The following were not shown: ‘Don’t know’ (<1%), ‘Refused’ (<1%). Labels under 3% are not shown. ‘NET: More than

6 hours’ includes (‘6-10 hours’, ‘11-15 hours’, “16-20 hours’, ‘21-25 hours’, ‘26-35 hours’, and ‘More than 35 hours’).
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In 2021 a new question was added to ask those who watched free-to-air catch-up television in the past

seven days to indicate how much time they spent viewing those types of content in the past week, as

shown in Figure 10. Both commercial and free-to-air catch-up television were watched for five hours or

less by a quarter (27%) of respondents in the past week.

Figure 10 Hours spent watching free-to-air catch-up television per week — Total
m Up to 5 hours NET: More than 6 hours Did not watch via this channel in past seven days
Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV (e.g. 9Now,
10 play, 7Plus 21t e
Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV (e.g. ABC
iview, SBS On Demand 27% 60%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
C14. On average, how many hours per week do you spend watching each of the following?

Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135).
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As shown in Figure 11, compared to females, males were more likely to spend six hours or more per
week on average watching free video streaming services (25%), publicly owned free-to-air TV (22%),
pay TV (15%), and sports specific websites or apps (6%).

Females were more likely than males to watch online subscription services (38%) and other websites
or apps (17%) for six hours or more per week.

Figure 11 Spent six hours or more per week watching screen content — by gender

ETotal mMale ' Female

I— s6%
Online subscription services _ 34%

38%A
I 28%
Commercial free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV [ 29%
28%
I 209
Free video streaming services [ 25%A
16%
I 20%
Publicly owned free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV [T 22064
17%
I 5%
Other websites or apps [N 12%
17%A
I 13
Pay TV, inc. recorded content but exc. streaming _ 15%A
11%
I 0%
Free-to-air catch-up TV _ 10%
9%
B 4%
Sports specific website or app - 6% A
3%
B 2%
Pay-per-view services . 2%
1%
C2. On average, how many hours per week do you spend watching each of the following? (‘6-10 hours’, ‘“11-15 hours’, ‘“16-

20 hours’, 21-25 hours’, ‘26-35 hours’, and ‘More than 35 hours’).
Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), Male (n=1,832), Female (n=2,285).
AV Significantly different to the other sub-group at the 95% confidence level.
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As shown in Figure 12, males (11%) were more likely than females (8%) to watch publicly owned free-
to-air catch-up television for six hours or more per week.

Figure 12 Spent six hours or more per week watching catch-up television — by gender

mTotal mMale = Female

| EZ
Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV _ 9%

8%

I o0
Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV _ 11%A

8%

I
NET: Catcheup TV [l 1496

12%

C14. On average, how many hours per week do you spend watching each of the following? (‘6-10 hours’, “11-15 hours’, ‘“16-
20 hours’, ‘21-25 hours’, ‘26-35 hours’, and ‘More than 35 hours’).

Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), Male (n=1,832), Female (n=2,285).
AV Significantly different to the other sub-group at the 95% confidence level.
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Figure 13 shows the age differences in the proportion of respondents who watch screen content for six
hours or more per week across different channels.

Those aged 55 years or older were more likely to watch screen content via commercial and publicly
owned free-to-air TV for six hours or more per week (47% and 36% respectively), compared to the two
younger age groups. Those aged 35 to 54 years and 55 years or older were more likely to watch free-
to-air catch TV for six hours or more per week (10% and 13% respectively) compared to those aged
18-34 years. By contrast, younger respondents aged 18-34 years were more likely to watch screen
content via online subscription services (49%), free video streaming services (33%) and other
websites or apps (26%) for six hours or more per week. They were less likely to watch commercial
and publicly owned free-to-air TV (11% and 5% respectively), sports specific websites or apps (3%)
and pay TV (6%) for six hours or more per week.

Figure 13 Spent six hours or more per week watching screen content — by age

m Total 18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or older
I 36%
37%AN

. - . 9
Online subscription services 49%A

24%V

I 28%
. . 11%V
Commercial free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV 2505 A

47%A
I 20%

18% A
11%vV

N 20%
5%V

. . . 0,
Free video streaming services 33%4A

Publicly owned free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV 15% 1

36%A
I 15%

12%A
8%V

I 13%
6%V

Other websites or apps 26%A

Pay TV, inc. recorded content but exc. streaming 14%

18%

B 10%
6%V
10% v
13%24

Free-to-air catch-up TV

B 4%
3%V
5%

5%

B 2%
2%
3%

1%V

Sports specific website or app

Pay-per-view services

C2. On average, how many hours per week do you spend watching each of the following? (‘6-10 hours’, “11-15 hours’, “16-
20 hours’, 21-25 hours’, ‘26-35 hours’, and ‘More than 35 hours’).

Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), 18-34 (n=710), 35-54 (n=1,764), 55 or older (n=1,659).
AV Significantly different to all other sub-groups at the 95% confidence level.
AV Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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As shown in Figure 14, those aged 18 to 34 years were less likely to watch both commercial and
publicly owned free-to-air catch-up television for six hours or more per week (6% and 4% respectively)
than the older age groups. Those aged 35 to 44 years (9%) were also less likely to watch publicly
owned free-to-air catch-up television for six hours or more per week than those 55 years or older.

Figure 14 Spent six hours or more per week watching catch-up television — by age

u Total 18-34 years 35-54 years 55 years or older

I s

. . 6%V
Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV °
10%
9%
I o
. . 4%V
Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV
9%V
13%A
I 3%
8%V
NET: Catch-up TV °
14%v/
18%A
C14. On average, how many hours per week do you spend watching each of the following? (‘6-10 hours’, ‘“11-15 hours’, ‘“16-

20 hours’, '21-25 hours’, ‘26-35 hours’, and ‘More than 35 hours’).
Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), 18-34 (n=710), 35-54 (n=1,764), 55 or older (n=1,659).
AV Significantly different to all other sub-groups at the 95% confidence level.
AV Significantly different to sub-group with corresponding arrow at the 95% confidence level.
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Figure 15 shows that screen consumption of six hours or more per week also varies by region. Those
living in metropolitan areas were more likely to report this higher level of consumption via online
subscription services (37%) and free video streaming services (22%); whereas those living in regional
areas were more likely to consume screen content via commercial (33%) and publicly owned (23%)
free-to-air TV.

Figure 15 Spent six hours or more per week watching screen content — by region

EHTotal ®mMetro = Regional

. 3690
Online subscription services | 3794

33%

N 28%
Commercial free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV [ NG 26%

33%A
N 20%
Free video streaming services [ NN 22% A
16%
I 20%
Publicly owned free-to-air TV, exc. catch-up TV [ 18%
23% A
I 15%
other websites or apps || NG 16%
13%
I 13%
Pay TV, inc. recorded content but exc. streaming _ 14%
12%
B 0%
Free-to-air catch-up TV [ 10%
8%
Bl 4o
Sports specific website or app - 4%
5%
B 2%
Pay-per-view services . 2%
1%
C2. On average, how many hours per week do you spend watching each of the following? (‘6-10 hours’, “11-15 hours’, ‘“16-

20 hours’, 21-25 hours’, ‘26-35 hours’, and ‘More than 35 hours’).
Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), Metro (n=2,814), Regional (n=1,321).
AV Significantly different to the other sub-group at the 95% confidence level.
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As shown in Figure 16, there were, however, no significant differences between metropolitan and

regional respondents in watching commercial and publicly owned free-to-air catch-up television for six
hours or more per week.

Figure 16 Spent six hours or more per week watching catch-up television — by region
mTotal ®Metro = Regional

8%

Commercial free-to-air catch-up TV 9%

9%
Publicly owned free-to-air catch-up TV 10%
8%
13%
NET: Catch-up TV 14%
12%
Ci4. On average, how many hours per week do you spend watching each of the following? (‘6-10 hours’, “11-15 hours’, ‘16-

20 hours’, ‘21-25 hours’, ‘26-35 hours’, and ‘More than 35 hours’).
Base: All respondents — 2021: Total (n=4,135), Metro (n=2,814), Regional (n=1,321).
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2.1.3. Devices used to watch screen content

The survey included questions about devices used to watch screen content and device preferences
for watching screen content. As shown in Figure 17, televisions and mobile phones were the most
commonly used devices to watch screen content in 2020 and 2021. There were no significant changes
in the overall or daily usage of any devices across the two years.

One in two respondents watch screen content on a television (52%)! or a mobile phone (48%) at least
once a day. However, mobile phone consumption was more frequent, with one in four (23%)
respondents watching ‘more often than five times a day’, whereas only one in ten (9%) report this
frequency on television.

Computers and tablets were the next most used devices to watch screen content. The Survey found
that 30% of respondents watch screen content on a computer at least once a day, and 17% watch on
a tablet at this frequency.

Figure 17 Device usage frequency to watch screen content on average per week — Total

NET Consumed at least once per day:
55% 53% 49% 49% 31% 31% 17% 17% 10% 9% 9%  10% 6% 6%

9%  11%
9 24%  23%
9%  1ou 31% 320
10%
10%
7 57% 56%
- 13% | - 67% 65%
15% 9 | BB ?
° 7% ;//" 20%  20% '
6% g
L 1od 12%